

Case No: 21-6179

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

JAMES KNIGHT AND JASON MAYES,

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE
AND DAVIDSON COUNTY,

Defendants - Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court of
Tennessee, Middle District
No. 3:20-cv-00922, Hon. Aleta A. Trauger, District Judge

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION,
CATO INSTITUTE, AND REASON FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

DANIEL T. WOISLAW
Counsel of Record
BRIAN T. HODGES
Pacific Legal Foundation
3100 Clarendon Blvd., Suite 610
Arlington, VA 22201
Telephone: (916) 419-7111

TREVOR BURRUS
Cato Institute
1000 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 842-0200
tburrus@cato.org

MANUEL S. KLAUSNER
Reason Foundation
Law Offices of Manuel S. Klausner
5538 Red Oak Drive
Los Angeles, CA 90068
Telephone: (213) 675-1776
MKlausner@klausnerlaw.us

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 21-6179

Case Name: Knight v. Nashville

Name of counsel: Daniel T. Woislaw, Pacific Legal Foundation

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Found., Cato Inst. and Reason Found.
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

ISSUE ADDRESSED BY AMICI CURIAE..... 3

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. THE DOCTRINE OF UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITIONS LIMITS GOVERNMENT POWER IN LAND-USE PERMITTING WITHOUT LIMITATION TO ANY PARTICULAR CONTEXTS OR GOVERNMENT AGENCIES 5

 A. *Nollan* and *Dolan* Established a General Test for Identifying Unconstitutional Conditions Imposed on the Exercise of a Property Right..... 6

 B. The Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine Has Always Applied to Generally Applicable Regulatory Conditions That Compel the Surrender of Protected Rights 11

 C. The Nexus and Proportionality Tests Enforce a Constitutional Provision That Applies to All Branches of Government..... 15

 II. THE CURRENT SPLIT OF AUTHORITY IS TRENDING AGAINST A CATEGORICAL RULE EXCEPTING LEGISLATIVE EXACTIONS FROM THE DOCTRINE’S APPLICATION; THE NINTH CIRCUIT HAS REPUDIATED ITS LEGISLATIVE EXACTIONS RULE 16

 A. Recent Supreme Court Decisions Reject the Historic Reasons Why Courts Divided on the Legislative Exactions Question 16

 B. The Ninth Circuit Now Agrees That Legislative Conditions Are Subject to *Nollan/Dolan/Koontz*..... 18

 III. THIS COURT’S RESOLUTION OF THE LEGISLATIVE EXACTIONS QUESTION WILL HAVE A PROFOUND IMPACT ON THE PUBLIC INTEREST..... 20

Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limit, Typeface Requirements, and Type-Style Requirements 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alto Eldorado P’ship v. Cty. of Santa Fe</i> , 634 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	6
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	24
<i>Ballinger v. City of Oakland</i> , __ F.3d __, 2022 WL 289180 (9th Cir. Feb. 1, 2022).....	1, 18, 20
<i>Baltic Mining Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 231 U.S. 68 (1913).....	14
<i>Building Indus. Ass’n–Bay Area v. City of Oakland</i> , 289 F. Supp. 3d 1056 (2018)	23
<i>California Bldg. Indus. Ass’n v. City of San Jose</i> , 136 S. Ct. 928 (2016)	17
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	1, 5, 6, 10, 11, 15, 21
<i>Church of Divine Earth v. City of Tacoma</i> , 194 Wash. 2d 132 (2019).....	4
<i>City of Portsmouth, N.H. v. Schlesinger</i> , 57 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Curtis v. Town of South Thomaston</i> , 708 A.2d 657 (Maine 1998).....	17
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	2–4, 7–10, 14, 20
<i>Douglass Properties II, LLC v. City of Olympia</i> , 16 Wash. App. 2d 158 (2021).....	17
<i>Doyle v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 94 U.S. 535 (1876)	13
<i>F.P. Dev., LLC v. Charter Twp. of Canton, Michigan</i> , 16 F.4th 198 (6th Cir. 2021)	17

<i>Frost & Frost Trucking Co. v. Railroad Comm’n of State of Cal.</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926).....	12, 14
<i>Hanover Ins. Co. v. Harding</i> , 272 U.S. 494 (1926).....	11
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of Cent. Arizona v. Scottsdale</i> , 930 P.2d 993 (Ariz. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 521 U.S. 1120 (1997)	17
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of Dayton & Miami Valley v. City of Beavercreek</i> , 729 N.E.2d 349 (Ohio 2000)	17
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	6, 19
<i>Ivanhoe Irr. Distr. v. McCracken</i> , 357 U.S. 275 (1958).....	12
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott, Pa.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	1, 10
<i>Knight v. Metropolitan Gov’t of Nashville and Davidson Cty.</i> , No. 3:20-cv-00922, 2021 WL 5356616 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 16, 2021)	4, 5
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	1, 3, 4, 7, 10, 14, 15, 19, 20
<i>Krupp v. Breckenridge Sanitation Dist.</i> , 19 P.3d 687 (Colo. 2001).....	17
<i>Lafayette Ins. Co v. French</i> , 59 U.S. 404 (1855).....	11, 13
<i>Manocherian v. Lenox Hill Hosp.</i> , 643 N.E.2d 479 (N.Y. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 514 U.S. 1109 (1995).....	17
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978)	11, 14
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. 304 (1816)	12
<i>McClung v. City of Sumner</i> , 548 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2008)	2, 17, 18, 19
<i>Memorial Hosp. v. Maricopa County</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974).....	11, 13
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	11, 13

Mira Mar Dev. Corp. v. City of Coppell, Tex.,
421 S.W.3d 74 (Tex. App. 2013).....4

Murr v. Wisconsin, 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017)1

Nollan v. California Coastal Commission,
483 U.S. 825 (1987).....1–4, 8, 9, 14, 19, 21

Northern Ill. Home Builders Ass’n, Inc. v. Cty. of Du Page,
649 N.E.2d 384 (Ill. 1995).....17

Pakdel v. City & Cty. of San Francisco,
141 S. Ct. 2226 (2021).....16, 19, 20

Pakdel v. City & Cty. of San Francisco,
952 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2020)19

Palazzolo v. Rhode Island,
533 U.S. 606 (2001).....1

Parking Ass’n of Ga., Inc. v. City of Atlanta, Ga.,
515 U.S. 1116 (1995)17

Perry v. Sindermann, 408 U.S. 593 (1972)11

Puce v. City of Burnsville, __ N.W.2d __, 2022 WL 351119
(Minn. Ct. App. Feb. 7, 2022)4

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....13

San Remo Hotel L.P. v. City & Cty. of San Francisco,
41 P.3d 87 (Cal. 2002).....17

Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....11, 13

Speiser v. Randall, 357 U.S. 513 (1958)11, 13

Spinell Homes, Inc. v. Municipality of Anchorage,
78 P.3d 692 (Alaska 2003)17

St. Clair Cty. Home Builders Ass’n v. City of Pell City,
61 So. 3d 992 (Ala. 2010).....17

Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.,
560 U.S. 702 (2010).....6, 15

Suitum v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency,
520 U.S. 725 (1997).....1

Tapps Brewing Inc. v. City of Sumner,
482 F. Supp. 2d 1218 (W.D. Wash. 2007)18

Terral v. Burke Const. Co., 257 U.S. 529 (1922)12

Town of Flower Mound v. Stafford Estates Ltd.,
135 S.W.3d 620 (Tex. 2004)17, 21

Trimen Dev. Co. v. King Cty.,
877 P.2d 187 (Wash. 1994)17

W. Union Tel. Co. v. Kansas, 216 U.S. 1 (1910).....11

Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith,
449 U.S. 155 (1980).....6, 15

Other Authorities

“\$819 Increase in Fees Will Boost Home Cost by \$1,000, Study Says,” 35 No. CD-15 HDR Current Developments (2007).....23

Clancy Mullen, Duncan Associates, *National Impact Fees Survey: 2010* (2010).....24

Duncan Associates, *National Impact Fees Survey: 2019* (2019),
available at <http://www.impactfees.com/publications/pdf/2019survey.pdf>.....24

Epstein, Richard A., *Bargaining with the State* (1993)12

Hartzler, Lisa, *The Stringent Takings Test for Impact Fees in Illinois: Its Origins and Implications for Home Rule Units and Legislation*,
39 N. Ill. U. L. Rev. 92 (2018)22

Huffman, James L., *Dolan v. City of Tigard: Another Step in the Right Direction*, 25 *Envtl. L.* 143 (1995)21

Nelson, Arthur C., et al., *A Guide to Impact Fees and Housing Affordability* (2008)22

Romero, Alan, *Two Constitutional Theories for Invalidating Extortionate Exactions*, 78 *Neb. L. Rev.* 348 (1999)18

Rosenberg, Ronald H., *The Changing Culture of American Land Use Regulation: Paying for Growth with Impact Fees*,
59 *SMU L. Rev.* 177 (2006)22

Sullivan, Kathleen M., *Unconstitutional Conditions*,
102 *Harv. L. Rev.* 1413 (1989).....12
